

No. 141, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

—◆—
**On Exception To The Third Interim Report
Of The Special Master**

—◆—
**ALBUQUERQUE BERNALILLO COUNTY
WATER UTILITY AUTHORITY AND CITY OF
LAS CRUCES' JOINT *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF THE JOINT REPLY TO EXCEPTION
OF THE UNITED STATES BY THE STATES OF
TEXAS, NEW MEXICO, AND COLORADO**

—◆—
JAY F. STEIN, Esq.*
JAMES C. BROCKMANN, Esq.
STEIN & BROCKMANN, P.A.
P.O. Box 2067
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2067
(505) 983-3880
jfstein@newmexicowaterlaw.com
**Counsel of Record for the City of Las Cruces*

[Additional Counsel in Signature Block]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
1. Interest of the City of Las Cruces	2
2. Interest of the Water Authority.....	6
3. Joint Interest of both New Mexico Municipal <i>Amici</i>	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. A 1938 CONDITION WOULD IMPEDE WATER SUPPLY TO NEW MEXICO'S TWO LARGEST MUNICIPALITIES.....	14
A. A 1938 Condition was not Pleaded by the United States and finds no Support in the Compact.....	15
B. The D2 Baseline is Equitable and Consistent with Historical Rio Grande Project Administration	20
II. SECTION II.D OF THE CONSENT DECREE PROTECTS STATE ADMINISTRATION OF MUNICIPAL WATER RIGHTS	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	18
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	13
<i>California Oregon Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935)	13
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945)	21
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 507 U.S. 584 (1993)	21, 22
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995)	19
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 552 U.S. 597 (2008)	18
<i>Ohio v. Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 641 (1973)	22
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 352 U.S. 991 (1957)	17
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 583 U.S. 407 (2018)	18
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	19
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1964)	19
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	13
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 257 U.S. 517 (1936)	22
OTHER JURISDICTIONS	
<i>Bliss v. Dority</i> , 1950-NMSC-066, 55 N.M. 12, 225 P.2d 1007	17
<i>Carangelo v. Albuquerque Bernalillo County Wa- ter Utility Authority</i> , 2014-NMCA-032, 320 P.3d 492	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Reynolds</i> , 1962-NMSC-123, 71 N.M. 428, 379 P.2d 73	4
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation District v. U.S. Dept. of Inter.</i> (D.N.M. CIV-00-1309)	6
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Mendenhall</i> , 1961-NMSC-083, 68 N.M. 467, 362 P.2d 998.....	3, 4
<i>State of New Mexico ex rel. State Engineer v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist., et al.</i> (N.M. 3rd Dist., No. CV-96-888)	6
<i>State of New Mexico v. United States</i> (D.N.M. No. 11-CV-00691)	6
 TREATY, COMPACT, AND STATUTES	
43 U.S.C. § 615pp	7
Colorado River Compact, 45 Stat. 1057 (1928).....	7
Rio Grande Compact, Act of May 31, 1939, Ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785	2
Upper Colorado River Basin Compact, Act of April 6, 1969, 63 Stat. 31	7
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Regional Planning Part VI – Rio Grande Joint Investigation in the Upper Rio Grande Basin in Colorado, New Mexico, and Texas, 1936-37</i> (1938)	3
